


The Vintage Motorcycle Club Ltd — Racing Section
A member of the

Arociation of Road Race Clubr

A restricted competition organised by the V.M.C.C. Ltd. Held under the National Sporting
Code of the Auto Cycle Union, the Standing Regulations of the Auto Cycle Union for Road
Races, the Supplementary Regulations and Final Instructions issued by the Club.

Permit No. Q527.

P.C.L. No. 012.

OFFIC!ALS OF THE MEETING

Steward Appointed by the A.C.U.
Mr. H. J. Gilson

Stewards Appointed by the VMCC Ltd.
Mr. P. Wilkinson
Mr. R. Coyle

Chief Marshal
Mr. D. Davies

Commentator
Mr. G. Gardner

Paddock Marshal
Mr. R. Hextall

Noise Meter
Mr. L. Dawson

Mr. D. Alexander Timekeeper/Race Recorder First Aid

Mr. & Mrs. J. Craggs The St. Johns Ambulance
Clerk of the Course Brigade
Mr. L. Meekings Starter

Mr. P. Smith Recovery Vehicle

Assistant to Clerk of Course
Mr. R. Allen

Secretary of the Meeting
Mrs. C. Tunstall

Travelling Marshals
Mr. M. Goodey
Mr. M. Sibson

R. F. Witt & Sons Ltd

Chief Scrutineer
Mr. J. Birch

Medical Officer
T.B.A.

Assistant Starter
Mr. P. Beaney

Safety Officer
Mr. R. Cornfoot

THE VINTAGE MOTORCYCLE CLUB WOULD LIKE TO THANK THE OFFICIALS, MARSHALS,
MEDICAL PERSONNEL AND MANY OTHER WILLING VOLUNTEERS WHO GIVE US THEIR

SERVICES.

Cover Picture: 128 Peter Marshall and 94 Andy Smith

Photo by Peter Wileman

FLAG SIGNALS
National : Start
Red : Stop, all riders
Black, with riders number : That rider to stop
Yellow {motionless) : Danger, drive slowly
Yellow (waved) : Great Danger, be prepared
to stop

Yellow with red stripes  : Danger, oil on track

Green : Course Clear

White : Ambulance on course
Chequered black and : Finish

white

IMPORTANT:

NO ANIMALS ADMITTED.
NO MINI-BIKES TO BE RIDDEN IN THE PADDOCK

Motor racing is dangerous and persons attending the

meeting do so at their own risk.

Itis a condition of admission that all persons having any
ion with the i i

and/or conduct of the meeting, including the owners of

the land, and the drivers and owners of the vehicles, are

absolved from all liability arising out of accidents,

howsoever ting in damage and/or personal
injury 1o spectato s and ticket holders, or to their
goods or ve

Programme and Copyright

The promotors reserve the right to amend or cancel the
programme without notice or refund. All literary matter

in this programm g the list of competitors and
their racing numb copyright, and any person found
making illegal eof will be prosecuted. Although

every endeavour is made to avoid inaccuracies in the
description of competing machines the Club accepts no
responsibility for any that may occur

Printed by ACL Colour Print, 25 Boston Road, Gorse Hill Industrial Estate, Beaumont Leys, Leicester. Telephone
Leicester (0533) 351010. Typeset in Univers typeface by Apollo Photosetting, Telephone Leicester (0533) 350335.
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TIMETABLE

Scrutineering 8.15am
Practice 9.30 — 11.30am
Lunchbreak 11.30 — 12.30 pm
Start of Racing 12.30 pm

NOTICE TO COMPETITORS

Because of noise problems, a noise meter will be in operation during today’s meeting.
Machines will be tested at random in the paddock and on the track. Any machine found to
be exceeding the noise regulations will not be allowed to take part in the rest of the
meeting.

V.M.C.C. RACING SECTION
REGALIA

SWEATSHIRTS

SEM iy LEand XS E SRl A, | 50 (Rt £7.50

287 and 305 L3 W - o . e £6.50
T-SHIRTS

ST EandDISSoN. SRR oG s R £3.50

28%and 304 el . (CERTRE. .0 e £2.75
BADGES cominals, ... dedBE. ..o st cvodmeieaen £1.00
KEVIEQOBS: "R Sosliiieg. .. con B, ... il £1.20
MUGS 5., o oh . o i . oo Do Gl c £1.50
EURBYABUGS ... s, RIS, s £0.50

UMBRELLAS ... ... £17.95

Available from Regalia Stand in the Paddock.

FANCY A '‘RACEY’ CHRISTMAS
Forget the socks and slippers this Christmas. Treat your loved one to
the present for the person who’s got everything
A Racing Section Sweatshirt.
Orders taken for Christmas.
See Regalia Stand in the Paddock for details.




SPONSORS AT TODAY'S MEETING

We have three sponsors for today’s meeting. Townsend Rubber Products, Tudor Motor-
cycles and R. F. Witt & Sons Ltd. are each sponsoring a championship series of which
today's races form the final round. The trophies for these events will be presented at the
Annual Awards Presentation.

R. F. Witt & Sons Ltd.,

General Engineers
Godseys Lane
Market Deeping
Phone 0778 342151

For all types steel fabrications & sheet metal work
Flame cutting, Guillotining & Press work
Also Turning, Milling, Planing & Drilling

One off or large batches catered for

Townsend Rubber Products

Precision rubber mouldings

Bessemer Road Telephone (07073) 26333
Welwyn Garden City Telex 22663 (VULCAT)
Herts AL7 1HH Telegrams Folmanco

MANUFACTURERS OF PRECISION RUBBER MOULDINGS FOR THE
AUTOMOTIVE, DOMESTIC APPLIANCE AND GAS INDUSTRIES

Townsend Rubber Products is a business name of
Glynwed Tubes & Fittings Ltd
a member of the

)‘ Glynwed International plc

group of companies

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED IN SPONSORING AN EVENT AT ANY FUTURE
MEETING PLEASE CONTACT:
MR. P. J. WILKINSON (TREASURER)
42 HADDON CRESCENT, BEESTON, NOTTINGHAM NG9 5JT
TELEPHONE (0602) 259310
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Welcome to another sun-soaked (or just soaked) Cadwell.

Having been asked and foolishly agreeing to write a piece for today's programme it's difficult to know
where to begin. | suppose for the Alexander family it all started about 20 years ago (the racing bit that
is). Being a Vincent owner and enthusiast for over 30 years, | had collected a 1928 HRD and a 1936
Vincent HRD TT Rep. | rode a couple of Vintage race meetings myself and then lent my bikes to a
succession of riders until my son lan became old enough and keen enough to race.

Once he started to ride my wife Marion started to take an interest and attended all the meetings he
raced at, getting to know a lot of the riders and their families and enjoying the friendly atmosphere
always generated at these meetings.

Although lan is the only competitor in the family (Jane did have a brief go at sidecar passengering at
Mallory practice day but could not afford the brain removal operation so has not yet been taken
seriously by the sidecar drivers), we all like to be involved and have all been race secretaries at various
meetings. Definitely the best part of this job is debating who wins the most original ‘sorry for the late
entry but. . .’ excuse. The standard ‘dog ate the entry form’ is now wearing a little thin. We trust
that you all entered this meeting on time and that you have a most enjoyable day.

Whatever this season has been for you, whether as a rider, official, mechanic, marshal or spectator,
we hope that you have had as much fun and feel as much a part of the Racing Section as we do and
that it will be same time, same place, next year for you.

Finally, don’t miss this opportunity to support the Section. See any of us for regalia. We've got just
what you're looking for — and if we haven’t we'll persuade you that what we have got is just what
you need!

Don, Maiion, fan and Jane Alexander

o
‘50
%o

M,
UMPH ™

JUST ABOUT EVERY PART IN STOCK
FOR YOUR 650/750 TRIUMPH

ALWAYS WANTED: PRE 1963 MOTORCYCLES AND MOPEDS IN ANY CONDITION
Always a large stock of new & used spares
ALSO MANY PR.EI_»UNIT TRIUMPH SPARES. ALL PRICES INC. VAT PLUS P&P

RADE AND OVERSEAS ORDERS WELCOME
CALIFORNIA AND HIGHWAY HAWK CUSTOM PARTS IN STOCK

TUDOR MOTORCYCLES 100-102 High Street, Houghton Regis,
Dunstable, Beds. Telephone: (0582) 867272
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THE VINTAGL
MOTOR CYCLE

CLUB LID.

TODAY'S RIDERS
SOLO:

4 Rob Sewell
6 Colin Dally
8 Michael Carter
9 Stephen Tomes
12 Martin Heath
13 Stuart Towner
15 Patrick Welch
21 lan Alexander
22 John Armstrong
23 Norman Francis
25 Dale Wilkinson
27 Don Ellis
28 Derek Poliard
29 Nigel Lines
30 Nick Payton
31 Doug Jones
34 Stephen Worth
36 Peter Hunt
37 lan Austin
38 Melvin Hodgkins
39 Tony Wright
40 Peter Welch
42 Tony Webb
45 Oliver Parker
46 George Easton
47 Carl Waters
49 Peter Grills
50 Peter Greig
52 John Hargreaves
655 Andy Molnar
56 Martin Hazlewood
60 Tony Dickinson
61 Andy Tidball
67 Roger Foster
69 Ray Staveley
74 Keith Arnold
81 John Parker
82 Peter Marriott
85 Arthur Summerscales
87 Trevor Morris
92 Chas Guy
94 Andy Smith
99 Ashley Brooks
104 Trevor Shakespeare
106 Oliver Williams
107 Derrick Whittle
109 Mark Chandler
110 Frank Dolman
111 Basil Chilvers
112 Mike Wherlock
115 Roger Moss
116 Paul Russell
118 Albert Marsden
121 Robert Sleightholme

Loughborough
Preston
Haywards Heath
Belper
Copthorne
Orpington
Borrowash
Atherstone
Chippenham
Lincoln

Warsop
Aylesbury
Sheffield
Loughborough
Colliers Wood
Walsall
Leicester
Burton on Trent
Quorn
Brownhills
Henley in Arden
Borrowash
Conisborough
Burton-on-Trent
Nottingham
Coppull

Spilsby
Beddington
Manchester
Ware

Anstey
Cambridge
Thornton Heath
Anstey
Doncaster
Enfield
Burton-on-Trent
Kettering

South Kirkby
Chaddesden
Whitstable
Nuneaton
Winterton
Brownhills
Wisbech
Rochdale
Forest Gate
Cambridge
March
Shepperton
South Croxton
Blackpool
Leyland
Kirkbymoorside

123
127

135
136
138
140
141
142
143
145
162
165
167
168

165
166
168
170

David Witt
Andrew Walker
Peter Marshall
Will Lougee
Brian Denehy
Martin Shaw
John Grew
Jack Squirrell
Nigel Barnby
Len Hunt

Paul White
Brian Walker
Peter Blackstock
Dave Tuley
John Farrar
Roy Harrison
David Lane
Alan Hermiston
Peter Kean
Richard Adams
Colin Durnall
Martin Page
Michael Palmer
Keith Prime
Michael Chapman
Bob Boon
Trevor Johnson
James Stone
Martin Clarke
Steve Hunt

lan Whitehead
Roy Barber
Michael Saville
Paul Stephens
Colin Jacobs
Adrian Armson
Tim Johnson
Roger Ashby
Bryan Sutton
Alan Lawrence
David Oliver
Owen Dyke
David Frost
Melve Dandy
Mervyn Stratford
Leslie Reveley
Duncan Watson
Beth Margrain
Richard Naylor
Damian Probett
Simon Barley
Michael Sutton
Anthony Fair
Paul Gibbs

Market Deeping
Arnold
Linthwaite
Morden
Wisbech
Stamford
Burton on Trent
Flamstead

Diss

Colchester
Charlton Kings
Arnold
Blackpool
Spilsby

South Croydon
Skelmersdale
Old Clipstone
Rotherham
Longton
Alcester
Wolverhampton
Castleford
Tilehurst
Ilkeston
Bracknell
Colchester
Rochester
Peterborough
Sutton Coldfield
Burton-on-Trent
Harefield
Ipswich
Wellesbourne
Chatham
Rothwell
Mansfield Woodhouse
Birling

Marlow
Hinckley
Hoddersdon
West Harrow
Tutbury
Benfleet
Ibstock
Aylesbury
Bolton

London
London
Chesterfield
Sunbury

Eye

Mansfield
Stanmore
Cleethorpes

219 Paul Norman Oadby
220 John Sellars Scarborough
221 Paul Wilson Braunton
222 Tony Mitchell Reading
223 Richard

Dames-Longworth ~ Streatham
224 Philip Guy Herne Bay
225 Chas Dove Colchester
226 Leslie Dawson Pontefract
227 Robert Anthonies Sheffield
228 Rod Anthonies Sheffield
229 Rod Williams London
230 Andy Spencer Southport

THREEWHEELERS:
6 Dave Andrews/Gaynor Pearson
12 David Smith/Paul Goodwin
13 Roy Eskins/Clive Eskins
16 Rosemary Wilkinson/Rebecca Allen
17 Stuart McBride/Carole McBride
19 Steve Hughes/Val Hughes
20 Bob Mallett/ Dot Mallett
22 Grahame Alcock/Trevor Hopkinson
23 John Parker/Geoff Marchant
24 David Tunstall/Kim Lowe
25 Andy Molnar/Dawn Harrison
26 Chris Williams/Stephen Walls
28 Eric Swan/Alan Reynolds
30 Charles Reynolds/Caroline Wright
34 Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer
37 George Darbyshire/Sue Darbyshire
38 John Benson/Mark Templeman
40 Karl Wheeldon/Nicholas Burton
44 Bill Morrison/Kate Sneath
46 Greg Bibby/lan Bain
51 Nick Payton/Mick Roe
52 John Hargreaves/Keith Wild
56 Roy Mallender/Judith Hopkinson
57 Mick Roe/Tony Fardoe
59 Rowland Mettam/Peter Gascoyne
60 John Blower/Peter Clews
61 Barry Kilgour/Steven Staveley
62 Andrew Holmes/Ben Arnold
63 Dennis Rogers/Chris Gamble
64 Oliver Duke/David Waldron
66 Derek Walker/Ray Halling
67 John Price/Justin Price
68 Grenville Head/Ray Staveley
69 Oliver Williams/Paul Wilson
70 Robert Blair/Phil Spencer
72 Bill Hancock/David Partington
73 Philip Bridge/Margaret Bridge

ENTRANTS:

9 Stephen Tomes
22 John Armstrong
28 Derek Pollard
52 John Hargreaves
138 Martin Shaw

231 James Burton
232 Alan Waller

233 Chris Overton
236 Stephen Harvey
237 Julian Harvey
238 Paul Moreton
239 John Humphreys
240 Hubert Preece
241 Rob Sirrell

242 Malcolm Mackay
244 Stewart Rogers
249 George Rivis

Rushden
Peterborough
Sandy

Chilwell
Maidstone
Leyland
Shipston-on-Stour
Toton
Southend
Hucknall

Ware

Penn
Middlesborough
Macclesfield
Halewood
Great Rollright
Sheffield
Mountsorrel
Woodhouse Eaves
Kibworth
Colliers Wood
Manchester
Worksop
Brentwood
Sheffield

Stoke on Trent
Doncaster
Keele
Nottingham
Grantham
Burton Joyce
Leicester

Goole

Wisbech
Stourbridge
Wigan
Shipston-on-Stour

David Holmes Developments

Tudor Motorcycles
Pollard Diesels

P. L. Hargreaves & Co
Mark Jarvis

Woodley
Scunthorpe
Grimsby
Lowestoft
Lowestoft
Nuneaton
Leamington Spa
Thame

Groby

Nuneaton
Wisbech

Kirkby Moorside




Races 1and 10

RIDER
No.  RIDER
9  Stephen Tomes

28  Derek Pollard

29  Nigel Lines

37 lan Austin

42  Tony Webb

50  Peter Greig

56  Martin Hazlewood

82  Peter Marriott

94  Andy Smith

104  Trevor Shakespeare
121 Robert Sleightholme
127  Andrew Walker
128  Peter Marshall
140 John Grew

145  Paul White

175 Michael Palmer
181  Bob Boon

183  Trevor Johnson
184  Jim Stone
187  lan Whitehead
194  Adrian Armson
197  Tim Johnson
203  David Oliver
205 David Frost
207  Mervyn Stratford
210  Beth Margrain
227  Robert Anthonies
229  Rodney Williams
233  Chris Overton
244 Stewart Rogers
Reserves in Order:
186  Steve Hunt

36  Peter Hunt
170  Richard Adams
47  Carl Waters

61 Andy Tidball

12 Martin Heath

67  Roger Foster

45 Oliver Parker
231 James Burton
RESULTS:

Race 1: st
Winner's Time

Fastest Lap: No.

Race 10: 1st
Winner's Time____
Fastest Lap: No.

LSMIRWEE E2nd

PUSH START 6 Laps
EVENT 2 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES TO 250 c.c. TO 1958
GRID GRID
POS. POS.
RACE1  RACE 10 MACHINE cc. YEAR
10 22 Velocette MOV 250 1948
7/ 25 Triumph T70 250 1937
4 28 Velocette MOV 250 1937
24 8 Ariel Leader 250 1958
14 19 Rudge 250 1934
2 30 Lucas Rudge 250 1952
22 10 Greeves Hawkestone 200 1958
1 31 Rudge CTS 249 1935
25 7 Velocette MOV 250 1952
29 3 Red Panther 20 250 1937
28 4 Royal Enfield Crusader 250 1958
1 21 BSA B21 250 1939
31 1 BSA Daytona 250 1955
8 24 BSA C15 250 1958
27 5 Rudge Bailey 250 1939
6 26 Greeves Trials 250 1956
16 12 N S U Supermax 250 1955
17 16 Velocette MOV 248 1937
3 29 Royal Enfield Crusader 250 1958
19 14 Velocette MOV 250 1952
9 23 Greeves Roadster 250 1858
12 20 Rudge Sports 250 1937
26 6 Royal Enfield Crusader 250 1958
5; 27 James Colonel 200 1955
30 2 Rudge 249 1934
15 18 Triumph T70 250 1939
21 n BSA C15 248 1958
23 9 BSA C15 250 1958
20 12 Rudge Radial 250 1934
18 15 Ducati 175 SS 203 1957
BSA Star 250 1958
Rovyal Enfield Crusader 250 1958
Royal Enfield Crusader 249 1957
BSA C15 250 1958
BSA Bantam 175 1957
Ariel Leader 250 1958
Royal Enfield Crusader 248 1958
Ariel Leader 250 1958
Triumph T70 250 1937
2nd 3rd 4th 5th
= ___Speed = mph
Time Speed mph
2 s 3rd 4th LG th)
_____Speed_ 5 mph
Time ____ Speed mph

Races 2 and 11

EVENT 6 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351-500 c.c 1949 -1958

PUSH START

No. RIDER

6 Colin Dally
23 Norman Francis
30 Nick Payton
39 Tony Wright
52  John Hargreaves
55 Andy Molnar
112 Mike Wherlock
116  Paul Russell
118  Albert Marsden
123 David Witt
135  Will Lougee
136  Brian Denehy
138  Martin Shaw
142 Nigel Barnby
152  Brian Walker
165  Peter Blackstock
165  David Lane
166  Alan Hermiston
168  Peter Kean
174  Martin Page
175  Michael Palmer
189  Roy Barber
200 Roger Ashby
209 Duncan Watson
212 Damien Probett
213  Colin Riding
221 Paul Wilson
230 Andy Spencer
236  Stephen Harvey
249  George Rivis

Reserves in Order
21 lan Alexander

223 Richard Dames Longworth

25  Dale Wilkinson

RESULTS:
Race 2: 1st

Winner's Time
Fastest Lap: No.
Race11: st
Winner's Time

FastestLap: No.

2nd

GRID GRID
POS.
RACE 2
23 9
25 7
3 29
10 22
9 23
17 16
12 20
1 31
27 5
1 21
28 4
16 17
29 3
18 15
8 24
20 12
30 2
5 27
15 18
2 30
21 "
14 19
24 8
31 1
6 26
v/ 25
26 6
22 10
4 28
19 14
2 SR
Time
Time

POS.
RACE 11

6 Laps

MACHINE cC. YEAR
Norton ES2 490 1954
Matchless G50 496 1958
Velocette Venom 500 1957
Velocette Venom 493 1957
Norton 88 497 1956
Norton Dommi 88 497 1954
Norton Model 88 500 1956
Norton Dominator 88 500 1958
Norton 88 497 1955
BSA Gold Star 499 1956
Norton Dominator 500 1955
Norton Dominator 500 1956
Triumph 5T 500 1954
Triumph T100 500 1958
Velocette MSS 500 1957
Norton ES2 490 1958
Velocette Venom 499 1956
BSA Goldstar 499 1958
Norton 88 500 1956
Norton 88 498 1956
Triumph 5TA 490 1958
Triumph T100 498 1956
Matchless G45 500 1956
Velocette 500 1958
Velocette Venom 500 1958
Norton Dominator 500 1958
Norton 88 498 1954
BSA Goldstar 498 1958
Norton Inter 30 499 1958
Royal Enfield Bullet 500 1958
Vincent 499 1950
Royal Enfield Bullet 500 1957
BSA B33 500 1954
4th N bth
Speed mph
Speed __mph
4th _5th
Speed mph
Speed _ mph




CLUTCH START

STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 1
THE R. F. WITT & SONS STANDARD CLASS CHAMPIONSHIP
EVENT 7 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES STANDARD UNLIMITED TO 1958

Races 3and 12 6 Laps

GRID GRID

RIDER POS. POS.

No.  RIDER RACE3  RACE 12 MACHINE cC. YEAR
27 Don Ellis 18 1 BSA Gold Star 348 1956
47  Carl Waters 7 1 Triumph Thunderbird 650 1952
49  Peter Grills 4 15 Triumph Thunderbird 650 1956

106  Oliver Williams 5 14 Norton Dominator 650 1955

118  Albert Marsden 15 4 Triumph 650 1956

123 David Witt 3 16 BSA Gold Star 499 1958

128  Peter Marshall 6 12 BSA M24 500 1939

143  Len Hunt 10 8 Triumph T100 498 1951

155  Peter Blackstock 9 9 Triumph T110 650 1958

161  Roy Harrison 17 2 Norton Dommi 600 1956

194  Adrian Armson 8 10 Greeves Roadster 197 1958

201  Bryan Sutton 2 17 Velocette Venom 499 1956

206 Melve Dandy 14 5 Triumph 5T 500 1947

209 Duncan Watson 12 6 Royal Enfield Constellation 700 1958

220 John Sellars 1 18 Triumph 5TA 4390 1958

224  Philip Guy 1 7 Vincent Rapide 998 1952

230 Andy Spencer 16 3 BSA Gold Star 498 1958

Reserve:

168  Peter Kean Norton 600 1956

15 SECOND DELAY BEFORE START OF EVENT 1

RESULTS:

Race 3: st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph

Race 12: 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph

Races 3 and 12

PUSH START
STAGGERED WITH EVENT 7
EVENT 1 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES UNLIMITED TO 1934

6 Laps

GRID GRID

RIDER POS. POS.

No.  RIDER RACE3  RACE 12 MACHINE c.C. YEAR
12 Martin Heath 29 42 Scott Flying Squirrel 600 1934
13  Stuart Towner 6 24 Rudge S Special 510 1930
15  Patrick Welch 41 30 Cotton Python 500 1933
40  Peter Welch 47 24 Rudge 570 1930
42  Tony Webb 33 38 Rudge 250 1934
74  Keith Arnold 27 44 Rudge Special 499 1934
81  John Parker 44 27 Norton CSI 490 1929
85  Arthur Summerscales 32 39 Rudge 350 1932
94  Andy Smith 38 33 Velocette MAC 350 1934

107  Derek Whittle 24 47 Scott Special 600 1929

115 Roger Moss 26 45 Scott Flying Squirrel 640 1930

140  John Grew 22 49 Sunbeam 90 500 1934

141 Jack Squirrell 48 23 Cotton Blackburne 498 1930

145  Paul White 35 36 Rudge Special 499 1932

158  John Farrar 36 35 Scott Flying Squirrel 650 1934

173  Colin Durnall 39 32 P&M Panther 350 1933

180 Michael Chapman 25 46 Velocette KSS 350 1934

185  Martin Clarke 42 29 Rudge Ulster 500 1930

187  lan Whitehead 46 25 New Imperial 350 1934

207 Mervyn Stratford 45 26 Rudge 249 1934

214  Simon Barley 34 37 Vincent/HRD Python 500 1933

216  Anthony Fair 23 48 Velocette KSS 350 1933

228 Rod Anthonies 40 31 Velocette MAC 348 1934

230 Andy Spencer 49 22 Rudge Special 499 1931

233  Chris Overton 31 40 Douglas SW5 500 1933

240 Hubert Preece 43 28 Sunbeam Mod 90 500 1930

242  Malcolm MacKay 30 a4 Rudge Full Radial 346 1931

244  Stewart Rogers 37 34 Rudge Special 499 1929

RESULTS:

Race 3: st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner’s Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph

Race 12: 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner's Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap: No. Time ___ Speed mph




Race 4 CLUTCH START — STAGGERED START 4 Laps
WITH EVENT 8
EVENT 9 — THREEWHEELERS UNLIMITED TO 1958
Grid Positions by Ballot HEAT ONE
No.  DRIVER/PASSENGER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
30 Chas Reynolds/ Morgan Super Sport 1050 1932
Caroline Wright
34  Bill Tuer/ Morgan Racing 1100 1932
Maggie Tuer
59  Rowland Mettam/ Vincent Rapide 998 1954
Peter Gascoyne
60 John Blower/ Morgan Super Aero 998 1928
Peter Clews
63  Dennis Rogers/ Morgan F4 1172 1949
Chris Gamble
67  John Price/ Norton 99 647 1957
Justin Price
15 SECOND DELAY BEFORE START OF EVENT 8
EVENT 8 — SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED to 1958
12 David Smith/ Triumph 650 1954
Paul Goodwin
16 Rosemary Wilkinson/ Velocette MSS 560 1939
Rebecca Allen
17 Stuart McBride/ BSA A10 650 1954
Carole McBride
22 Grahame Alcock/ Triumph 6T 670 1956
Trevor Hopkinson
37 George Darbyshire/ Triumph Thunderbird 650 1954
Sue Darbyshire
38 John Benson/ Triumph T110 650 1954
Mark Templeman
40  Karl Wheeldon Triumph T110 650 1954
Nicholas Burton
52  John Hargreaves/ Norton 18 597 1946
Keith Wild
57  Mick Roe/ Norton ES2 600 1948
Tony Fardoe
66  Derek Walker/ Ariel VH 670 1938
Ray Halling
68  Granville Head/ Norton ES2 680 1948
Ray Staveley
73  Philip Bridge/ Triumph 6T 650 1954
Margaret Bridge
FIRST 3 THREEWHEELERS AND FIRST 9 SIDECARS TO FINAL
RESULTS:
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph
12

(Sidecar 37)




Race 5

PUSH START

4 Laps

EVENT 4 — Solo Motorcycles Unlimited To 1948 — HEAT ONE

First 15 to Final

Grid Positions by Ballot

RIDER
No.  RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
13  Stuart Towner Rudge S Special 510 1930
15  Patrick Welch Cotton Python 500 1933
23  Norman Francis Norton Inter 500 1939
27 Don Ellis Rudge Ulster 499 1937
60 Tony Dickinson Cotton JAP 500 1948
82  Peter Marriott AJS Sports 249 1938
94  Andy Smith Velocette MAC 350 1934
107  Derrick Whittle Scott Special 600 1929
111 Basil Chilvers Matcheless G3 348 1939
115  Roger Moss Scott Flying Squirrel 640 1930
127 Andrew Walker BSA B21 250 1939
128  Peter Marshall BSA M24 500 1939
140  John Grew Sunbeam 90 500 1934
141 Jack Squirrell Cotton Blackburne 498 1936
170  Richard Adams Velocette MSS 498 1937
173  Colin Durnall P&M Panther 350 1933
190  Michael Saville Ariel R/H 498 1938
197 Tim Johnson Rudge Sports 250 1937
202 Alan Lawrence Velocette KSS 348 1938
204  Owen Dyke Ariel RH 520 1939
210  Beth Margrain Triumph T70 250 1939
214  Simon Barley Vincent/HRD Python 500 1933
216 Anthony Fair Velocette KSS 350 1933
218  Paul Gibbs Triumph 5T 514 1938
219 Paul Norman Norton ES2 498 1947
230 Andy Spencer Rudge Special 499 1931
238  Paul Moreton Norton ES2 500 1947
241 Rob Sirrell Velocette MSS 495 1938
242  Malcolm Mackay Rudge Full Radial 346 1931
244  Stewart Rogers Norton OHC 499 1947
Reserve:
47  Carl Waters Triumph T100 498 1946
RESULTS:
st 2nd 3rd __4th 5th
6th 7th __8th _5iGth 10th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph
14

Race 6 PUSH START 4 Laps
EVENT 4 — Solo Motorcycles Unlimited To 1948 — HEAT TWO

First 15 to Final

Grid Positions by Ballot

RIDER
No.  RIDER MACHINE cc. YEAR
9 Stephen Tomes Velocette MOV 250 1948

12 Martin Heath Scott Flying Squirrel 600 1934

28  Derek Pollard Triumph T100 500 1939

46  George Easton Douglas Mk 3 350 1948

69 Ray Staveley Triumph 5T 500 1948

74  Keith Arnold Rudge Special 499 1934

92  Chas Guy HRD Vincent Rapide 998 1948
104  Trevor Shakespeare Red Panther 20 250 1937
109  Mark Chandler Ariel RH 350 1939
110  Frank Dolman Norton 40M 348 1936
135  Will Lougee Triumph T100 500 1946
145  Paul White Rudge Special 500 1932
158  John Farrar Scott Flying Squirrel 650 1934
179  Keith Prime Velocette MSS 495 1935
180  Michael Chapman Velocette KSS 350 1934
183  Trevor Johnson Velocette MOV 248 1937
185  Martin Clarke Rudge Ulster 500 1930
189  Roy Barber Triumph 5T 498 1948
192  Paul Stephens BSA M24 496 1938
205 David Frost Velocette KSS 350 1938
206 Melve Dandy Triumph 5T 500 1947
222 Tony Mitchell Norton Inter 500 1936
223  Richard Dames-Longworth BSA ZB32 350 1948
225 Chas Dove Triumph 5T 500 1947
226 Leslie Dawson Triumph 5T 527 1946
231  James Burton Triumph 250 1937
232 Alan Waller Ariel Red Hunter 500 1938
233  Chris Overton Douglas SW5 500 1933
237  Julian Harvey Norton Inter 30 499 1937
240  Hubert Preece Sunbeam Mod 90 500 1930
Reserve:

6  Colin Dally Ariel 500 1938

RESULTS:

1st 2nd _ 3rd Lo Ath 5th

6th 7th 8th -~ =Oth 10th

Winner's Time = Speed mph

Fastest Lap: No. __ Time Speed mph




Race 7 CLUTCH START — STAGGERED START 4 Laps
WITH EVENT 8

EVENT 9 — THREEWHEELERS UNLIMITED TO 1958

Grid Positions by Ballot HEAT TWO
No.  DRIVER/PASSENGER MACHINE [H YEAR
6 Dave Andrew/ Morgan Jap 1300 1929
Gaynor Pearson
26 Chris Williams/ Vincent Shadow 998 1950
Stephen Walls
46  Greg Bibby/ Morgan Super Sports 1100 1933
lan Bain
64  Oliver Duke/ Norton Dominator 745 1956
David Waldron
70  Robert Blair/ Morgan Super Aero 1000 1928
Phil Spencer
72  Bill Hancock/ Vincent C Rapide 998 1949

David Partington
15 SECOND DELAY BEFORE START OF EVENT 8
EVENT 8 — SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958

13  Roy Eskins/ Triumph T110 649 : 1955
Clive Eskins

19  Steve Hughes/ Norton 19 640 1956
Val Hughes

20 Bob Mallett/ Triumph 6T 650 1957
Dot Mallett

23 John Parker/ Norton Model 7 650 1950
Geoff Marchant

24 David Tunstall/ Ariel RH 540 1939
Kim Lowe

25  Andy Molnar/ Norton Model 7 600 1948
Dawn Harrison

28  Eric Swan/ Triumph Thunderbird 658 1951
Alan Reynolds

44 Bill Morrison/ 3SA A10 650 1952
Kate Sneath

56  Roy Mallender/ BMW Earles Fork 568 1955
Judith Hopkinson

61  Barry Kilgour/ Triumph 650 1957
Steven Staveley

62  Andrew Holmes/ BSA A10 650 1958
Ben Arnold

69  Oliver Williams/ Panther 100 712 1951
Paul Wilson

FIRST 3 THREEWHEELERS AND FIRST 9 SIDECARS TO FINAL

RESULTS:

st 2nd 3rd dth: Bthisisn . 70 eSS
6th _ 7thice ik 8th 9th 10th

Winner's Time Spead MG . o oSSR mDh
Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph

Races 8 and 13 PUSH START 6 Laps
THE TOWNSEND RUBBER PRODUCTS 350 cc CHAMPIONSHIP
Event 3 — Solo Motorpycles 251-350 c.c. to 1958

GRID GRID
RIDER POS. POS.
Ne.  RIDER RACEB  RACE 13 MACHINE c.C. YEAR
6 Colin Dally 28 4 Norton Mod 50 348 1956
9  Stephen Tomes 5 27 Velocette MAC 350 1948
23 Norman Francis 16 17 AJS 7R 348 1958
25  Dale Wilkinson 1 31 BSA Gold Star 350 1953
29  Nigel Lines 31 1 Velocette Viper 350 1957
30 Nick Payton 14 19 Velocette Viper 350 1957
37  lan Austin 19 14 BSA Goldstar 350 1954
46  George Easton 12 20 Douglas 90 + 350 1950
82  Peter Marriott 27 5 AJS 7R 349 1956
85  Arthur Summerscales 4 28 Rudge 350 1932
99  Ashley Brooks 25 7 BSA Goldstar 350 1956
109  Mark Chandler 30 2 Ariel RH 350 1939
110 Frank Dolman 24 8 Norton 40M 348 1936
111 Basil Chilvers 3 29 Matchless G3 348 1939
112 Mike Wherlock 10 22 Norton Model 50 350 1958
123 David Witt 2 30 BSA Goldstar 349 1958
128  Peter Marshall 17 16 BSA B31 350 1953
173  Colin Durnall 9 23 P&M Panther 350 1933
174  Martin Page 6 26 Velocette KTT Mk 8 349 1938
194 Adrian Armson 8 24 BSA Goldstar 350 1955
200 Roger Ashby 22 10 Matchless G3C 348 1956
202  Alan Lawrence 18 15 Velocette KSS 348 1938
205  David Frost n 21 Velocette KSS 350 1938
208 Leslie Reveley 7 25 BSA Goldstar 348 1956
211 Richard naylor 23 9 BSA B31 350 1955
215 Michael Sutton 29 3 BSA B31 350 1954
216 Anthony Fair 15 18 Velocette KSS 350 1933
222 Tony Mitchell 26 6 BSA Goldstar 350 1954
223  Richard Dames-Longworth 20 12 BSA ZB32 350 1948
227  Robert Anthonies 21 1" Velocette MAC 348 1934
RESULTS:
Race 8: st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner's Time Speed mph
FastestLap:Noi'cr = - -~ 8lfiime .~ Speed mph
Race 13: 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner's Time _ Speed mph
Eastestilap: No.._ 4. 0 2 SETime Speed mph
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Races 9and 14 PUSH START 6 Laps
THE TUDOR MOTORCYCLES POST WAR UNLIMITED CHAMPIONSHIP
7Eyent 5 — Solo Motorcycles 501 c.c. to Unlimited 1949:197587 g

GRID GRID
RIDER POS. POS.
No.  RIDER RACE9  RACE 14 MACHINE cC. YEAR
4 Rob Sewell 8 14 Norton Dominator 745 1956
8  Michael Carter ) 12 Vincent Rapide 1065 1951
21 lan Alexander 17 5 Vincent Shadow 1070 1955
22 John Armstrong 6 16 Triumph T110 704 1958
31 Doug Jones 1 10 Norton Dommi 750 1958
34  Stephen Worth 4 18 Norton 650 1955
38  Melvyn Hodgkins 16 6 BSA A10 705 1956
49  Peter Grills 20 2 Triumph 110 650 1956
87  Trevor Morris 1 2i AJS 31 650 1958
106  Oliver Williams 14 8 Norton Dominator 650 1955
109  Mark Chandler i 15 BSA A10 650 1956
115 Roger Moss 15 7 Norton Dominator 88 7505 ¢ 1955
116 Paul Russell 3 19 Norton Dominator 99 597 1957
165  Peter Blackstock 10 1 ; Triumph T110 650 1958
157  David Tuley 5 17 Triumph 6T 650 1952
161  Roy Harrison 18 4 Norton Dommi 600 1956
165 David Lane 2 20 Triumph T110 650 1954
193  Colin Jacobs 12 9 Matchless G11 600 1957
239  John Humphreys 19 3 Norton 99 600 1957
241 Rob Sirrell 20 7 Triumph T110 648 1952
RESULTS:
Race 9: st 2nd_ 3rd S Ath = 5th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph
Race 14:iistiee ot .0 - Ind el __ 3rd 4th 5th
Winner’s Time . Speed RS mph!
Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph
18

Race 15 CLUTCH START 6 Laps
EVENT 8 & 9 — SIDECARS AND THREEWHEELERS — FINAL

RESULTS:
st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th I
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap: No. Time Speed mph
Race 16 PUSHSTART 6 Laps

EVENT 4 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES UNLIMITED TO 1948 — FINAL

RESULTS:

st 2nd rd == W Aty 5th

6th 7th 8th _= 9th 10th

Winner's Time Speed__ - Mph
Fastest Lap: No Time Speed mph
Race 17 CLUTCH START 5 Laps

THREEWHEELERS — ALLCOMERS SCRATCH RACE—TIME PERMITTING

RESULTS:
st 2nd - 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 252 _c o HGTHESIERS . 9th 10t S
Winner's Time a6 Speed mph
Fastest Lap: No. S Time s Speed mph
Race 18 PUSH START 5 Laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES —ALLCOMERS SCRATCH RACE

TIME PERMITTING

RESULTS:
1st 2nd 3rd T AtheoS ST i s Hith SE
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time 2 Speed mph
FastestillapzNo. . 2000 e Time _ " WAL ESpeed) Sl Slie SN (M P

THANK YOU FOR COMING - HAVE A SAFE JOURNEY HOME
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